

\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11137/2017

RENU GAMBHIR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kumar Utkarsh and Ms. Aarushi
Aggarwal, Advocates.

versus

THE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS. Respondents

Through: Ms. Latika Choudhary, Advocate for
R-1.
Mr. Pramod Gupta and Ms. Urinda
Arora, Advocates for School.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

ORDER

% **25.03.2019**

CM APPL. 40441/2018

In view of the reasons stated in the instant application, delay is condoned in filing rejoinder to the counter affidavit filed on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

The application is, accordingly, allowed.

Consequently, rejoinder is taken on record.

W.P.(C) 11137/2017

Despite the last opportunity is granted to the respondent No. 1, counter affidavit has not been filed. Thus, right to file counter affidavit of the aforesaid respondent is forfeited.

Pleadings are complete.

Admit.

List in due course.

MARCH 25, 2019
rd

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J